2021 were lower than the contractual amount at maturity for the structured investments by RM31,956,000
(2020: RM24,914,000).

23. 	 OBLIGATIONS ON SECURITIES SOLD UNDER REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS

	 GROUP	 BANK
		   2021 	 2020 	  2021 	 2020
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Amortised cost		   - 	  369,469	 - 	 221,387

24. 	 RECOURSE OBLIGATIONS ON LOANS AND FINANCING SOLD TO CAGAMAS

	 This relates to proceeds received from housing loans/financing and hire purchase loans/financing sold directly
to Cagamas Berhad with recourse to the Group and the Bank. Under the agreement, the Group and the
Bank undertakes to administer the loans/financing on behalf of Cagamas Berhad and to buy back any loans/
financing which are regarded as defective based on pre-determined and agreed upon prudential criteria set by
Cagamas Berhad.

Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad   198201008390 (88103-W)

180 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 MARCH 2021

25. 	 LEASE LIABILITIES

	 GROUP	 BANK
		   2021 	 2020 	  2021 	 2020
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

At 1 April
As previously stated 		  130,223 	 - 	 130,150 	 -
Effects of adoption of MFRS 16		  -	 144,571 	 - 	 144,423

	 As restated 		  130,223 	 144,571 	 130,150	  144,423
Additions 		  4,001 	 19,090 	 4,001 	 19,090
Termination of contracts 		  -	  (2,472)	  -	  (2,472)
Interest expense 		  6,741 	 6,577	  6,738 	 6,572
Lease payment 		  (30,605) 	 (31,271) 	 (30,548)	  (31,218)
Transfer to income statement 		  454	  - 	 454	  -
Remeasurement		   12,680 	 (6,272)	  12,680 	 (6,245)

At 31 March 		  123,494 	 130,223	  123,475	  130,150

	 Note:

	 Short-term lease expenses, low value leases expenses that are not included in lease liabilities for the Group and
the Bank are as follows:

	 GROUP	 BANK
		   2021 	 2020 	  2021 	 2020
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Short-term leases expenses
(included in establishment expense)		   1,067 	 3,317 	 1,067 	 3,317

Income from subleasing ROU assets 		  151 	 196	  1,854	 2,316

	 The Group and the Bank lease premises, office equipment and furniture, computer equipment and motor vehicles.
Rental contracts are typically made for the periods range from 3 to 5 years but may have extension options.

	 Extension and termination options are included in a number of leases across the Group and the Bank. The Group
and the Bank manage the leases and, accordingly, lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain
a wide range of different terms and conditions.

	 Extension and termination options are included, when possible, to provide a greater flexibility after the end of